

Ref: FOI/CAD/ID 3154/3155

Please reply to:
FOI Administrator
Trust Management
Maidstone Hospital
Hermitage Lane, Maidstone
Kent, ME16 9QQ
Email: mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net

22 February 2016

#### Freedom of Information Act 2000

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to Medicine student timetables (A100).

I would be grateful if you could supply undergraduate timetables issued to students in years 3 - 5 of the Medicine A100 course for the academic year 2014/2015 for students placed at Tunbridge Wells Hospital and Maidstone Hospital from King's medical school. (Medicine A100 refers to the standard medicine course and does not include graduate entry medical students). If the trust feels that it is unable to provide detailed timetables for each individual student, then I would like to request a representative timetable for a typical student in years 3 – 5 of the course for the 2014/2015 academic year. I am specifically requesting timetables as they are given to the students. I would imagine it would not take a student more than 18 hours to obtain their timetable for years 3 - 5 of the course. Therefore a representative timetable for a single student will suffice.

Year 3 students are not placed in the Trust. Year 4s are placed in O&G and Paeds only (three week rotations) and Year 5s are in Medicine and Surgery (eight week rotations). These are at both sites.

Please find attached Year 4 Paeds and O&G programmes. Year 5 Students shadow the F1 trainees and attend the F1 teaching, Grand Round and dedicated Medical Student Teaching and a Simulation session. They also attend bedside teaching and department teaching for the specialty they are attached to. Examples of the timetables are attached. The curriculum is changing at the end of this academic year so this will be subject to change. Kings Medical School will be able to provide more information on the new curriculum.

# RSH SEMINARS TOPICS at Tunbridge Wells Hospital from 29<sup>th</sup> of Sept – 28<sup>th</sup> of Nov 2014 The resource room on Delivery suite or Seminar room on level 2 can be used

DATE	Tutorial	SPEAKER
Week1 (1st Batch)		
Mon 29 <sup>th</sup> of Sept 14	Induction	
Tues 30 <sup>th</sup> of Sept 14	GYN 01:Menstrual disorders	
Wed 1 <sup>st</sup> of Oct 14	OBS 01: Maternal physiology in pregnancy and labour	
Thurs 2 <sup>nd</sup> of Oct 14	OBS 02: Booking visit - normal antenatal care	
Week 2		
Mon 6 <sup>th</sup> of Oct 14	GYN 02: Miscarriage and ectopic pregnancy	
Tues 7 <sup>th</sup> of Oct 14	GYN 03: Acute pelvic pain including cysts	
Wed 8 <sup>th</sup> of Oct 14	Visit To Birth Centre	
Thurs 9 <sup>th</sup> of Oct 14	OBS 03: Pre-pregnancy counselling	
Week 3		

Mon 13 <sup>th</sup> of Oct 14		
Wed 15 <sup>th</sup> of Oct 14	GYN 04: Dysmenorrhoea – chronic pain and endometriosis	
Thurs 16 <sup>th</sup> of Oct 14	OBS 04:Anaemia in pregnancy	
Week 4 ( 2nd Batch)		
Mon 20 <sup>th</sup> of Oct 14		
Tues 21 <sup>st</sup> of Oct 14	GYN 07: Sub fertility	
Wed 22 <sup>nd</sup> of Oct 14	GYN 06: Pelvic Mass	
Week 5		
Mon 27 <sup>th</sup> of Oct 14	OBS 05:Anomaly scan and prenatal diagnosis	
Tues 28 <sup>th</sup> of Oct 14	GYN 10 Menopause and osteoporosis	
Wed 29 <sup>th</sup> of Oct 14	OBS 07: Management of labour / Visit to Birthing Unit at Maidstone	
Week 6		
Mon 3 <sup>rd</sup> of Nov 14	OBS 06: Monitoring the fetus	

Tues 4 <sup>th</sup> of Nov 14		
Wed 5 <sup>th</sup> of Nov 14	GYN 08:Urinary problems	
Week 7 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Batch)		
Mon 10 <sup>th</sup> of Nov 14	Induction	
Tues 11 <sup>th</sup> of Nov 14	GYN 05:Amenorrhoea	
Wed 12 <sup>th</sup> of Nov 14	OBS 08:Antepartum haemorrhage	
Week 8		
Mon 17 <sup>th</sup> of Nov 14	OBS 10:Third stage and puerperium	
Wed 19 <sup>th</sup> of Nov 14	Visit to Birthing Unit at Maidstone	
Thurs 20 <sup>th</sup> of Nov 14	GYN 09: Uterovaginal prolapse	
Week 9		
Mon 24 <sup>th</sup> of Nov 14	OBS 11:Hypertension and proteinuria in pregnancy	

Wed 26 <sup>th</sup> of Nov 14	GYN 11 : Female Genital Mutilation	
Thurs 27 <sup>th</sup> of Nov 14	OBS 09: Preterm birth	

Medical students are advised to read around the topic before the tutorial some of which are available on their virtual campus website. The aim of these sessions is to encourage an interactive small group discussion to complement their knowledge and relevance to application in clinical settings

### Y4 Medical Students (2 Students) Peripheral Attachment to Tunbridge Wells Hospital (20<sup>th</sup> Oct - 7<sup>th</sup> of Nov 2014) **Medical Student A**

Time	Monday	Tuesday	Wed	Thurs	Friday
8.30am	ANC ( SKF)	Colposcopy / Theatres(LF/EK/AH)	SHO Teaching WK 1 & 3 Breast Clinic-Mr Devalia-Zone 2 outpatients WK 2-Birth centre @ Maidstone	Delivery Suite	ELCS /MDAU
12.30-1.30pm		Tutorials	Tutorials	Tutorials	
1.30-5pm	Fetal Medicine Clinic-SKF /Emergency Gynaecology	Theatres(LF/EK/AH)	GOPD/Rapid Access Clinic (SN/RB)	Delivery Suite	Dept Teaching

**Consultants** 

#### Medical Student-R

Time	Monday	Tuesday	Wed	Thurs	Friday
8.30am	Delivery Suite	Theatres (OAC)/ Colposcopy	WK 1 & 3 Breast Clinic-Mr Devalia-Zone 2 outpatients WK 2-Birth centre @ Maidstone	ANC-RB	MDAU/ELCS
12.30-1.30pm		Tutorials	Tutorials	Tutorials	
1.30-5pm	Emergency Gynaecology/ Fetal Medicine Clinic- SKF	Theatres (OAC)	Delivery Suite	GOPD-OAC	Dept Teaching

#### **Abbreviations**

CDS- Delivery Suite, level 2

ANC-Antenatal Clinic, Women's centre level 0

GOPD-Gynaecology Clinic, Women's centre level 0

Fetal Medicine Clinic- Women's centre level 0

ELCS-Elective Caesarean Section list in the Delivery Suite

Theatres-Level 2

man: Tony Jones Chief Executive: Glenn Douglas Maidstone Hospital, Hermitage Lane, Maidstone, Kent ME16 9QQ ne: 01622 729000/01892 823535 Fax:01622 226416

## Medical student Teaching Rota- 1 st Feb 2016- 19 th Feb 2016

Date	Time	Speaker	Topic
02/02/2016 Tuesday	12-12.40		Developmental assessment- lecture/ bedside assessment
03/02/2016 Wednesday	12-12.40		OSCE teaching-Meningococcal septicaemia, rash, management
04/02/2016 Thursday	12-12.40		Examination of cardiovascular system- Bedside teaching
08/02/2016 Monday	14.00-14.40		OSCE based teaching Neonatal jaundice-history taking, causes, explanation to parents Headache-history taking, DD, Red flags
09/02/2016 Tuesday	12.00-12.40		Examination of nervous system- Bedside teaching
10/02/2016 Wednesday	12-12.40		Growth assessment
11/02/2016 Thursday	12-12.40		Examination of newborn using dummy
15/02/2016 Monday	14.00-14.40		Examination of Respiratory system Bedside teaching
16/02/2016 Tuesday	12.00-12.40		Examination of abdomen Bedside teaching
17/02/2016 Wednesday	12-12.40		Fluid management/ Dehydration- Assessment and management
18/02/2016 Thursday	12-12.40		Bedside teaching- any child with signs-respiratory/ CVS/ abd /CNS
To be decided between medical students and carol			Asthma Management- demonstration of use of inhaler and peak flow

Medicine Medical Student Teaching Programme Jan – Feb 2015 Day	Time		Subject
Week beginning 05/01 Tues		Mon	
Weds	16.00-17.00		ECGs & Arrhythmias
Thurs	14.00-15.00		Diabetes
Fri			
Week beginning 12/01		Mon	
Tues			
Weds	17.00-18.00		Antibiotics
Thurs	14.00-15.00		Fluids & electrolytes
Fri			
Week beginning 19/01		Mon	
Tues	16.00-17.00		Neurology
Weds	17.00-18.00		Radiology 1
Thurs			
Fri			
Week beginning 26/01	16 00 17 00	Mon	Dungarihing 1
Tues Weds	16.00-17.00 16.00-17.00		Prescribing 1 ABCDE emergency
weas	16.00-17.00		cases
Thurs	14.00-15.00		Renal failure
Fri			
Week beginning 02/02		Mon	
Tues	17.00-18.00		ABGs/O2 therapy
Weds	16.00-17.00		Gastroenterology
Thurs	14.00-15.00		Cardiology
Fri		Nan	
Week beginning 09/02	14.00-15.00	Mon	Dosniratory
Tues Weds	16.00-15.00		Respiratory Geriatrics
Thurs	10.00-17.00		Geriatrics
Fri			
Week beginning Mon		16.00-17.00	Prescribing 2
16/02			
Tues	16.00-17.00		Radiology 2
Weds			
Thurs	17.00-18.00		Psychiatry
Fri			
Week beginning 23/02		Mon	
Tues	14.00-15.00		Prescribing 3
Weds	17.00-18.00		Ortho/rheumatology
Thurs	17.00-18.00		Ortho/rheumatology
Fri			

	Pembury		Maidstone	L	Week 2	Pembury		Maidstone		Week 3	Pembury		Maidston	e
Mon/1st Feb	A,B,C,D,E,F,G,I	н		Ĺ	Mon/8th Feb	A,B,C,D,E,F			Ĺ	Mon/15thFeb	A,B,C,D,E,F			
08:30 - 12:00	Hedgehog		SSPAU		08:30 - 12:00	Hedgehog	E	SSPAU	C	08:30 - 12:00	Hedgehog	A,H	SSPAU	F
	NICU		Clinic	Ĺ		NICU	F		Ĺ		NICU	В	Clinic	G
	Baby Check			L		Clinic	G	Clinic	D,	,Н	Clinic	С		
				L		Baby check	Α		L		Baby check	D		1
				L		SSPAU	В		L		SSPAU	E		1
Xray Meeting	12-1p.m	ALL		L	Xray Meeting	12-1p.m	All	ļ	L	Xray Meeting	12-1P.M	All		4
40.00 :			ccna	┡	40.00 :00:		_	ccna	L	40.00 10.00		<u> </u>	conti	+
13:00 - 16:30	Hedgehog		SSPAU	┡	13:00 - 16:30	Hedgehog	E	SSPAU	С	13:00 - 16:30	Hedgehog	A,H	SSPAU	₽F.
	NICU		Clinic	H		NICU	F	ol: :	L	<u>.                                    </u>	NICU	В	Clinic	G
	Clinic			H		Clinic	G	Clinic	D,	,н	Clinic	C		+
	Baby Check SSPAU			┢		Baby Check SSPAU	A B		H		Baby Check SSPAU	D		+
	33PAU			H		SSPAU	В		H		33PAU	E		+
2-2.30p.m	No teaching			-	2-2.30p.m	Teaching- Dr.			H	2-2.30p.m	Teaching-Dr.			+
2-2.3υμ.π	No teaching				2-2.50p.111	reaching- Dr.	1		H	2-2.50p.111	reaching-Dr.			+
Tue/ 2nd Feb					Tue/9th Feb				H	Tue/16th Feb				+
08:30 - 12:00	Hedgehog	A,H	SSPAU	F	08:30 - 12:00	Hedgehog	D	SSPAU	В	08:30 - 12:00	Hedgehog	G	SSPAU	E
12.00	NICU	В	Clinic	G	12.00	NICU	E,H		Ť	12.00	NICU	A	Clinic	F
	Clinic	C		Ť		Clinic	F	Clinic	С		Clinic	B,H		Ť
	Baby Check	D		Ī		Baby Check	G		Ť		Baby Check	C	Ì	T
	SSPAU	Е		Г		SSPAU	Α	İ	T		SSPAU	D		T
12-12.30p.m	Teaching-Dr			T	12-12.30p.m	Teaching-Dr			T	12-12.30 p.m	Teaching-Dr.		Ì	T
Teaching	13:00 - 14:00	All		Γ	Teaching	13:00 - 14:00	All	İ	T	Teaching	13:00 - 14:00	ALL	Ì	T
14:00 - 16:30	Hedgehog	A,H	SSPAU	F	14:00 - 16:30	Hedgehog	D	SSPAU	В	14:00 - 16:30	Hedgehog	G	SSPAU	Ε
	NICU	В	Clinic	G		NICU	E,H				NICU	Α	Clinic	F
	Clinic	С				Clinic	F	Clinic	С		Clinic	В,Н		T
	Baby Check	D				Baby Check	G				Baby Check	С		Т
	SSPAU	E				SSPAU	Α				SSPAU	D		
														I
Wed/ 3rd Feb				Ĺ	Wed/10th Feb	)			Ĺ	Wed/17th Feb	,			
08:30 - 12:00	Hedgehog	G	SSPAU	Ε	08:30 - 12:00	Hedgehog	С	SSPAU	Α	08:30 - 12:00	Hedgehog	F	SSPAU	D
	NICU	Α	Clinic	F		NICU	D				NICU	G	Clinic	Ε
	Clinic	В,Н			ļ	Clinic	E	Clinic	В	ļ	Clinic	Α		1
	Baby Check	С		L		Baby Check	F,H		L		Baby Check	В		1
	SSPAU	E		L		SSPAU	G		L		SSPAU	C,H		1
12.12.30	Teaching- Dr.			L	12.12.30	Teaching- Dr			L	1212.30	Teaching-Dr.	<u> </u>		4
Resus teachin		All		L	Resus teachin		All			Resus teachin	1	ALL		4
14:00 - 16:30	Hedgehog	G	SSPAU	Ε	14:00 - 16:30	Hedgehog	С	SSPAU	Α	14:00 - 16:30	Hedgehog	F	SSPAU	D
	NICU	Α	Clinic	F		NICU	D		L		NICU	G	Clinic	E
	Clinic	B,H		-		Clinic	Ε	Clinic	В		Clinic	A		+
	Baby Check	C		┢		Baby Check	F,H		H		Baby Check	R		+
	SSPAU	D		╁		SSPAU	G	-	$\vdash$		SSPAU	C,H		+
Thurs/4th Feb		1		H	Thurs/11th Fe	h		<del>                                     </del>	H	Thurs/18th Fe	<u> </u> h	<del>                                     </del>		+
08:30 - 12:00	Hedgehog	F	SSPAU	D	08:30 - 12:00	Hedgehog	В	SSPAU	e	08:30 - 12:00	Hedgehog	F	SSPAU	r
00.30 - 12.00	NICU	G	Clinic	E	00.30 - 12.00	NICU	С	331 AU	H	00.30 - 12.00	NICU	F	Clinic	D
	Clinic	A	- Citino	Ė		Clinic	D	Clinic	Δ		Clinic	G	Citino	н
	Baby Check	В		H		Baby Check	E	3	f		Baby check	A		Ť
	SSPAU	C,H		T		SSPAU	F		H		SSPAU	В		+
12-12.30	Teaching-Dr.	-,		T	12.12.30	Teaching-Dr.			t	12-12.30	Teaching-Dr			T
Teaching	13:00 - 14:00	All		T	Teaching	13:00 - 14:00	All		t	Teaching	13:00 - 14:00	All		Ť
14:00 - 16:30	Hedgehog	F	SSPAU	D	14:00 - 16:30	Hedgehog	В	SSPAU	G	14:00 - 16:30	Hedgehog	E	SSPAU	С
-	NICU	G	Clinic	Ε		NICU	С		н		NICU	F	Clinic	D
	Clinic	Α				Clinic	D	Clinic	Α		Clinic	G		Н
	Baby Check	В				Baby Check	E				Baby Check	A		Ι
	SSPAU	C,H				SSPAU	F				SSPAU	В		I
														Ι
Fri/5th Feb					Fri/12thFeb				Ĺ	Fri/19th Feb				
Teaching	13:00-14:00	All		L	Teaching	13:00-14:00	All		L	Teaching	13:00-14:00	All		Ĺ
									L					1
				Α					Ε					1
				В					F					$\perp$
				С					G					$\perp$
				D					н					